




June 5, 1990

Honorable Charles Neal

Councilmember, City of Riverbank

6796 Third Street

Riverbank, CA  95367






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No. I-90-330

Dear Mr. Neal:


We have received your letter of May 9, 1990, in which you seek advice concerning your responsibilities as a councilmember for the City of Riverbank under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act"). 


Your request follows telephone advice provided to you by this agency on the same date regarding application of the same conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  In your telephone query you provided the following information:  (1) You were an employee of Western Stone Products ("Western Stone") until November, 1989; (2) Western Stone was a subcontractor for Hal Porter Homes, a developer of the Valley Glen subdivision in the City of Riverbank; (3) a pending matter before the council, at Western Stone's request, concerned the city's acceptance of work performed by Western Stone in the subdivision, as there was apparently some question whether the work was in compliance with required specifications.


On the basis of this information, you were advised in the telephone call that because Western Stone was a source of income to you of more than $250 during the twelve months prior to the decision before the council, a potential disqualifying conflict of interest for you could exist should Western Stone appear before the council for a decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18702.1, copy enclosed.)  With respect to the pending matter, this appeared to be the case.  


You were also advised that when Western Stone was not the party appearing before the council but would be indirectly affected by a decision, the provisions of Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) would be applicable to determine whether or not you had a disqualifying conflict of interest.  A copy of this regulation was mailed to you following your telephone inquiry.


In your letter of May 9 you have indicated that the item concerning Western Stone was coming before the council on May 14.  We have since been informed by the city's Planning Department that on that date that the council voted not to accept Western Stone's improvement in the subdivision, and instead require Western Stone to propose an "acceptable solution."  At present, therefore, there is no pending governmental decision concerning this matter.


As such, we are unable to provide you with advice in response to your letter of May 9, 1990, because the Commission does not provide advice concerning past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), 18329(c)(4)(A), copy enclosed.)


I am sorry that we cannot be of further assistance to you in this matter.  If you have any questions please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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